
Southwestern  -vs- Bethany (KS) 
3/14/2026 at Lindsborg, KS

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jan Maldonado-Cruz ()
Loss: Brock Cross ()
HBP: Brock Cross, Tyke Creekmore, Jack Merrell, Giovanny Orozco
PB: Preston Carrillo (1)
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:47   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Southwestern 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 11 1
Bethany (KS) 0 6 0 3 2 0 0 0 X 11 7 3

Southwestern 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Koda Larsen ss 5 0 1 0 0 2 2
Sam Benz lf 4 1 2 0 0 1 0
Raisean Dorsey 2b 4 0 1 1 0 1 0
Brice Nittler dh 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
    Nathan Perez ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Ayden Markovich 1b 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Gabe Rodriguez 3b 3 1 3 0 0 0 0
Cole Van Stone rf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Layton Simon ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Preston Carrillo c 3 0 0 0 0 1 3
    Daniel Larson c 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Braden Roberts cf 3 1 1 0 0 1 1
    Mitch Meinen ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Brock Cross p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Wyatt Tappen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tyke Creekmore p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jack Merrell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jayden Aumiller p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Hayden Sims p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 3 11 1 1 8 7

2B: Raisean Dorsey (1)
SB: Sam Benz (1); Gabe Rodriguez (1)
HBP: Gabe Rodriguez (1)
E: Jack Merrell (1)

Bethany (KS) 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Fernando Bones ss 2 2 1 1 2 0 0
Eduardo Tarafa lf 4 2 2 2 1 0 0
Manny Gonzalez dh 5 0 1 1 0 0 0
Brevin Hoffman rf 4 1 0 0 1 2 3
Adrian Rodriguez 2b 5 0 2 4 0 0 0
Jesuel Cruz c 2 0 0 1 2 1 0
    Julio Chavira pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Stephen Kent 1b 3 1 0 0 2 0 1
Yan Ortiz 3b 1 2 0 0 1 0 0
Trenton Verplank cf 3 2 1 1 1 0 3
Jan Maldonado-Cruz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Giovanny Orozco p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 11 7 10 10 3 7

SF: Jesuel Cruz (1)
SB: Fernando Bones (2); Adrian Rodriguez (1); Julio Chavira (1);
Stephen Kent (1); Trenton Verplank (2)
HBP: Fernando Bones (1); Yan Ortiz (2)
PO: Adrian Rodriguez (1)
E: Jesuel Cruz (2); Trenton Verplank (1)
DP: 2

Southwestern IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Brock Cross (L, ) 1.1 0 5 5 5 0 0 1 1 0 4 10 4 0 45
Wyatt Tappen 0.2 2 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 17
Tyke Creekmore 2.0 3 3 3 1 1 0 0 1 0 8 11 3 2 35
Jack Merrell 2.0 1 2 2 3 0 0 0 1 0 7 11 4 2 24
Jayden Aumiller 1.0 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 4 4 1 1 11
Hayden Sims 1.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3 1 2 11
Totals 7 11 11 10 3 1 1 3 0 29 43 13 7 143

Bethany (KS) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jan Maldonado-Cruz (W, ) 7.0 10 3 1 0 5 0 0 0 0 29 29 9 4 83
Giovanny Orozco 2.0 1 0 0 1 3 0 0 1 0 6 8 2 0 37
Totals 11 3 1 1 8 0 0 1 0 35 37 11 4 120



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southwestern - Top of 1st SOU BET
Koda Larsen popped up to 2b (3-2 BKKFFBB). 0 0
Sam Benz singled to center field (0-0). 0 0
Sam Benz stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c, scored on a throwing error by cf,
unearned. 1 0
Raisean Dorsey struck out looking (3-2 BBFBKFK). 1 0
Brice Nittler flied out to rf (2-1 BBK). 1 0

Bethany (KS) - Bottom of 1st SOU BET
Fernando Bones walked (3-2 BBKKBB). 1 0
Eduardo Tarafa flied out to cf (1-0 B). 1 0
Manny Gonzalez fouled out to rf (1-0 B). 1 0
Fernando Bones stole second. 1 0
Brevin Hoffman flied out to cf (1-2 FBF). 1 0

Southwestern - Top of 2nd SOU BET
Ayden Markovich grounded out to 3b (2-1 KBB). 1 0
Gabe Rodriguez singled to left field (0-0). 1 0
Cole Van Stone singled to left field (0-0); Gabe Rodriguez advanced to second. 1 0
Gabe Rodriguez stole third. 1 0
Cole Van Stone advanced to second on a throwing error by c; Gabe Rodriguez scored, unearned. 2 0
Preston Carrillo grounded out to ss (3-1 BBBK); Cole Van Stone advanced to third. 2 0
Braden Roberts struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 2 0

Bethany (KS) - Bottom of 2nd SOU BET
Adrian Rodriguez lined out to lf (1-1 BK). 2 0
Jesuel Cruz walked (3-2 SFFBFBBFB). 2 0
Julio Chavira pinch ran for Jesuel Cruz. 2 0
Julio Chavira advanced to second on a balk. 2 0
Stephen Kent walked (3-2 FFBBBB). 2 0
Yan Ortiz walked (3-0 BBBB); Stephen Kent advanced to second; Julio Chavira advanced to third. 2 0
Yan Ortiz advanced to second; Stephen Kent advanced to third; Julio Chavira scored on a passed ball. 2 1
Trenton Verplank walked (3-1 FBBBB). 2 1
Fernando Bones hit by pitch, RBI (2-2 KFBH); Trenton Verplank advanced to second; Yan Ortiz advanced to
third; Stephen Kent scored. 2 2
Wyatt Tappen to p for Brock Cross. 2 2
Eduardo Tarafa walked, RBI (3-0 BBBB); Fernando Bones advanced to second; Trenton Verplank advanced
to third; Yan Ortiz scored. 2 3
Manny Gonzalez singled to right field, RBI (0-1 K); Eduardo Tarafa advanced to second; Fernando Bones
advanced to third; Trenton Verplank scored. 2 4
Brevin Hoffman struck out swinging (3-2 KBBFBS). 2 4
Adrian Rodriguez singled down the lf line, advanced to second, 2 RBI (2-2 BBKK); Manny Gonzalez
advanced to third; Eduardo Tarafa scored; Fernando Bones scored. 2 6
Adrian Rodriguez out at second p to ss, picked off. 2 6

Southwestern - Top of 3rd SOU BET
Jesuel Cruz to c for Julio Chavira. 2 6
Koda Larsen lined out to lf (0-1 S). 2 6
Sam Benz struck out looking (2-2 BKBFK). 2 6
Raisean Dorsey flied out to lf (0-0). 2 6

Bethany (KS) - Bottom of 3rd SOU BET
Tyke Creekmore to p for Wyatt Tappen. 2 6
Jesuel Cruz struck out swinging (0-2 FFS). 2 6



Stephen Kent out at first 2b to p (0-2 KS). 2 6
Yan Ortiz hit by pitch (3-1 BSBH). 2 6
Trenton Verplank fouled out to c (0-1 K). 2 6

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Southwestern - Top of 4th SOU BET
Brice Nittler flied out to lf (0-2 KF). 2 6
Ayden Markovich singled to center field (2-0 BB). 2 6
Gabe Rodriguez singled to second base (1-1 FB); Ayden Markovich out at second 2b to ss. 2 6
Cole Van Stone reached on a fielder's choice to right field (1-0 B); Gabe Rodriguez advanced to second. 2 6
Preston Carrillo struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 2 6

Bethany (KS) - Bottom of 4th SOU BET
Fernando Bones singled down the lf line (2-0 BB). 2 6
Eduardo Tarafa singled to right field (0-0); Fernando Bones advanced to second. 2 6
Manny Gonzalez lined out to lf (0-1 K). 2 6
Brevin Hoffman walked (3-2 SBKFBBB); Eduardo Tarafa advanced to second; Fernando Bones advanced to
third. 2 6
Adrian Rodriguez singled to center field, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Brevin Hoffman advanced to third; Eduardo Tarafa
scored; Fernando Bones Fernando Bones. 2 7
Jesuel Cruz flied out to cf, SAC, RBI (1-2 BFS); Brevin Hoffman scored. 2 8
Adrian Rodriguez stole second. 2 8
Stephen Kent grounded out to 3b (1-2 KBF). 2 8

Southwestern - Top of 5th SOU BET
Braden Roberts singled to shortstop (1-0 B). 2 8
Koda Larsen singled down the lf line (0-0); Braden Roberts advanced to second. 2 8
Sam Benz grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Koda Larsen out on the play; Braden Roberts
advanced to third. 2 8
Raisean Dorsey doubled to center field, RBI (2-0 BB); Braden Roberts scored. 3 8
Brice Nittler flied out to cf (0-2 KK). 3 8

Bethany (KS) - Bottom of 5th SOU BET
Jack Merrell to p for Tyke Creekmore. 3 8
Yan Ortiz hit by pitch (2-2 KKBFH). 3 8
Yan Ortiz advanced to second on a throwing error by p, failed pickoff attempt, advanced to third. 3 8
Trenton Verplank singled to right field, RBI (0-2 SKF); Yan Ortiz scored. 3 9
Trenton Verplank stole second. 3 9
Fernando Bones walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 9
Fernando Bones stole second; Trenton Verplank stole third. 3 9
Eduardo Tarafa grounded out to ss, RBI (1-1 BF); Trenton Verplank scored. 3 10
Manny Gonzalez flied out to rf (0-1 F). 3 10
Brevin Hoffman flied out to lf (2-2 BBKK). 3 10

Southwestern - Top of 6th SOU BET
Ayden Markovich flied out to lf (1-2 KKFBFF). 3 10
Gabe Rodriguez singled to left field (0-1 F). 3 10
Cole Van Stone flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 3 10
Preston Carrillo reached on a fielder's choice to second base (0-0); Gabe Rodriguez out at second 2b
unassisted. 3 10

Bethany (KS) - Bottom of 6th SOU BET
Adrian Rodriguez grounded out to ss (1-2 BKF). 3 10
Jesuel Cruz walked (3-1 BKBBB). 3 10
Julio Chavira pinch ran for Jesuel Cruz. 3 10
Julio Chavira stole second. 3 10
Stephen Kent walked (3-2 FBBFFBB). 3 10



Yan Ortiz flied out to cf (2-1 BBK); Julio Chavira advanced to third. 3 10
Stephen Kent stole second. 3 10
Trenton Verplank popped up to ss (1-2 BKFF). 3 10

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Southwestern - Top of 7th SOU BET
Jesuel Cruz to c for Julio Chavira. 3 10
Braden Roberts flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 3 10
Koda Larsen struck out swinging (1-0 B). 3 10
Sam Benz singled to left field, out at second lf to 2b (0-0). 3 10

Bethany (KS) - Bottom of 7th SOU BET
Jayden Aumiller to p for Jack Merrell. 3 10
Fernando Bones flied out to cf (0-0). 3 10
Eduardo Tarafa singled to left field (2-2 FBFB). 3 10
Eduardo Tarafa advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 10
Manny Gonzalez grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 K); Eduardo Tarafa advanced to third. 3 10
Brevin Hoffman struck out looking (0-2 SKK). 3 10

Southwestern - Top of 8th SOU BET
Giovanny Orozco to p for Jan Maldonado-Cruz. 3 10
Raisean Dorsey flied out to cf (1-2 KBF). 3 10
Nathan Perez pinch hit for Brice Nittler. 3 10
Nathan Perez walked (3-2 BBKBKB). 3 10
Ayden Markovich lined into double play 1b (1-2 SKB); Nathan Perez out on the play. 3 10

Bethany (KS) - Bottom of 8th SOU BET
Daniel Larson to c for Preston Carrillo. 3 10
Hayden Sims to p for Jayden Aumiller. 3 10
Adrian Rodriguez flied out to rf (2-2 KBSB). 3 10
Jesuel Cruz grounded out to ss (0-1 S). 3 10
Stephen Kent grounded out to ss (2-1 BFB). 3 10

Southwestern - Top of 9th SOU BET
Gabe Rodriguez hit by pitch (3-2 BBFKH). 3 10
Layton Simon pinch hit for Cole Van Stone. 3 10
Layton Simon struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 3 10
Daniel Larson struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 3 10
Mitch Meinen pinch hit for Braden Roberts. 3 10
Mitch Meinen singled to center field (1-1 BF); Gabe Rodriguez advanced to second. 3 10
Koda Larsen struck out looking (3-2 KBBSBK). 3 10

Bethany (KS) - Bottom of 9th SOU BET


